Consolidated Finance Act, that the accounting information contained in the present Press Release,

other than the pro-forma figures, corresponds to the underlying accounting documents, records and

accounting entries.

Milano Assicurazioni S.p.A.
www.milass.it

ATTACHMENTS:

A) Pro-forma 2010 Milano Assicurazioni consolidated financial statements with comparative

figures of the effects that recognition according to the rules would have on the balance sheet,

income statement and net equity at December 31, 2010.

B) Pro-forma 2011 Milano Assicurazioni consolidated financial statements with comparative

figures of the effects that recognition according to the rules would have on the balance sheet,

income statement and net equity at December 31, 2011;

 2012 Consolidated Financial Statements

63

Attachment “A”

PRO-FORMA 2010 MILANO ASSICURAZIONI CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WITH

COMPARATIVE FIGURES OF THE EFFECTS THAT RECOGNITION ACCORDING TO THE RULES WOULD

HAVE ON THE BALANCE SHEET, INCOME STATEMENT AND NET EQUITY AT DECEMBER 31, 2010.

BALANCE SHEET – ASSETS

(in Euro thousands)

31/12/2010

published

Proforma

adjustments

31/12/2010

proforma
NOTE

1 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 250,012 0 250,012

1.1 Goodwill 231,052 0 231,052

1.2 Other intangible assets 18,960 0 18,960

2 PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT 64,111 0 64,111

2.1 Property 58,141 0 58,141

2.2 Other tangible assets 5,970 0 5,970

3 REINSURANCE ASSETS 434,652 0 434,652

4 INVESTMENTS 9,101,143 0 9,101,143

4.1 Investment property 1,000,349 0 1,000,349

4.2 Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 202,391 0 202,391

4.3 Investments held to maturity 121,798 0 121,798

4.4 Loans and receivables 660,504 0 660,504

4.5 AFS financial assets 6,827,511 0 6,827,511

4.6 Financial assets at fair value through the profit or loss account 288,590 0 288,590

5 OTHER RECEIVABLES  1,034,818 0 1,034,818

5.1 Receivables from direct insurance operations 662,794 0 662,794

5.2 Receivables from reinsurance operations 69,553 0 69,553

5.3 Other receivables 302,471 0 302,471

6 OTHER ASSETS 327,893 70,000 397,893

6.1 Non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale 3,451 0 3,451

6.2 Deferred acquisition costs 7,477 0 7,477

6.3 Deferred tax assets 205,915 70,000 275,915 2)

6.4 Current tax assets 42,821 0 42,821

6.5 Other assets 68,229 0 68,229

7 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 284,665 0 284,665

  TOTAL ASSETS 11,497,294 70,000 11,567,294

 MILANO ASSICURAZIONI S.p.A.

64

BALANCE SHEET – SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY & LIABILITIES

(in Euro thousands)

31/12/2010

published

Proforma

adjustments

31/12/2010

proforma
NOTE

1 SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1,304,567 -133,000 1,171,567 3)

1.1 Group 1,303,248 -133,000 1,170,248

1.1.

1
Share capital 305,851 0 305,851

1.1.
2

Other equity instruments 0 0 0

1.1.

3
Capital reserves 718,147 0 718,147

1.1.
4

Retained earnings and other reserves 980,995 -133,000 847,995

1.1.

5
(Treasury shares) -31,353 0 -31,353

1.1.
6

Translation reserve 0 0 0

1.1.

7
Profit or loss on AFS financial assets 1,989 0 1,989

1.1.
8

Other gains and losses recorded directly in equity -3,670 0 -3,670

1.1.

9
Group net loss -668,711 0 -668,711

1.2 minority interest 1,319 0 1,319

1.2.

1
Minority interest capital and  reserves 1,502 0 1,502

1.2.

2
Gains and losses recorded directly in equity -3 0 -3

1.2.

3
Profit (loss) for the year pertaining to minority interests -180 0 -180

2 PROVISIONS 136,139 0 136,139

3 INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES 9,144,336 203,000 9,347,336 1)

4 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 427,946 0 427,946

4.1 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 61,643 0 61,643

4.2 Other financial liabilities  366,303 0 366,303

5 PAYABLES 309,410 0 309,410

5.1 Payables to direct insurance operations 31,388 0 31,388

5.2 Payables to reinsurance operations  40,428 0 40,428

5.3 Other payables 237,594 0 237,594

6 OTHER LIABILITIES 174,896 0 174,896

6.1 Liabilities of a discontinued group held for sale 0 0 0

6.2 Deferred tax liabilities 33,223 0 33,223

6.3 Current tax liabilities 2,164 0 2,164

6.4 Other liabilities 139,509 0 139,509

  TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 11,497,294 70,000 11,567,294

 2012 Consolidated Financial Statements

65

INCOME STATEMENT

(in Euro thousands)

2010

published

Proforma

adjustments

2010

proforma

1.1 Net premiums 3,464,853 0 3,464,853

1.1.1 Gross premiums written 3,613,941 0 3,613,941

1.1.2 Premiums ceded to re-insurers -149,088 0 -149,088

1.2 Commission income 874 0 874

1.3
Income and charges from financial instruments recorded  at fair value through
profit or loss

-637 0 -637

1.4 Income from investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 1,727 0 1,727

1.5 Income from other financial instruments and property investments 447,351 0 447,351

1.5.1 Interest income 213,206 0 213,206

1.5.2 Other income  70,063 0 70,063

1.5.3 Profits realised 163,821 0 163,821

1.5.4 Valuation gains 261 0 261

1.6 Other revenues 166,549 0 166,549

1 TOTAL REVENUES AND INCOME 4,080,717 0 4,080,717

2.1 Net charges relating to claims -3,278,381 0 -3,278,381

2.1.2 Amounts paid and changes in insurance contract liabilities -3,342,507 0 -3,342,507

2.1.3 Reinsurers’ share 64,126 0 64,126

2.2 Commission expenses -82 0 -82

2.3 Charges from investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures -41,355 0 -41,355

2.4 Charges from other financial instruments and property investments -511,752 0 -511,752

2.4.1 Interest expense -13,726 0 -13,726

2.4.2 Other charges  -23,047 0 -23,047

2.4.3 Losses realised -56,731 0 -56,731

2.4.4 Valuation losses -418,248 0 -418,248

2.5 Management expenses -668,834 0 -668,834

2.5.1 Commissions and other acquisition expenses -541,282 0 -541,282

2.5.2 Investment management charges -4,107 0 -4,107

2.5.3 Other administration expenses -123,445 0 -123,445

2.6 Other expenses -335,182 0 -335,182

2 TOTAL COSTS AND CHARGES -4,835,586 0 -4,835,586

  LOSS BEFORE TAXES -754,869 0 -754,869

3 Income tax 82,697 0 82,697

  NET LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS -672,172 0 -672,172

4 PROFIT FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 3,281 0 3,281

  CONSOLIDATED LOSS -668,891 0 -668,891

  group share -668,711 0 -668,711

  minority share -180 0 -180

 OPERATING LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -1.16 0 -1.16

 DILUTED OPERATING LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -1.16 0 -1.16

 LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -1.17 0 -1.17

 DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -1.17 0 -1.17

 MILANO ASSICURAZIONI S.p.A.

66

 COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT

2010

published

Proforma

adjustments

2010

proforma

 CONSOLIDATED LOSS -668,891 0 -668,891

 Change in reserve for net exchange differences 0 0 0

 Profit or loss on AFS financial assets 150,548 0 150,548

 Profit or loss on cash flow hedges -599 0 -599

Profit or loss on a net foreign investment hedge 0 0 0

 Change in net equity of holdings 0 0 0

 Change in revaluation reserves of intangible assets 0 0 0

 Change in revaluation reserves of tangible fixed assets 0 0 0

Income/(charges) on non-current assets or of a discontinued group held for sale 1,322 0 1,322

 Actuarial profits and losses and adjustments to employee defined plans -605 0 -605

 Others  items 0 0 0

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT ITEMS 150,666 0 150,666

 TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE CONSOLIDATED INCOME -518,225 0 -518,225

 group share -518,643 0 -518,643

 minority share 418 0 418

NOTE:

  1) Recognition of the revaluation of the Motor TPL claims provisions of the 2009 and prior generations.

  2) Recognition of the related deferred fiscal effect on the adjustment at note 1).

  3) Recognition of the net balance of adjustments 1) and 2) above to reflect retroactively the effects on net equity at 1/1/2010.

 2012 Consolidated Financial Statements

67

Attachment “B”

PRO-FORMA 2011 MILANO ASSICURAZIONI CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURES OF THE EFFECTS THAT RECOGNITION ACCORDING TO THE

RULES WOULD HAVE ON THE BALANCE SHEET, INCOME STATEMENT AND NET EQUITY AT

DECEMBER 31, 2011.

BALANCE SHEET – ASSETS

(in Euro thousands)

31/12/2011

published

Proforma

adjustments

31/12/2011

proforma
NOTE

1 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 242,489 0 242,489

1.1 Goodwill 231,052 0 231,052

1.2 Other intangible assets 11,437 0 11,437

2 PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT 52,350 0 52,350

2.1 Property 47,006 0 47,006

2.2 Other tangible assets 5,344 0 5,344

3 REINSURANCE ASSETS 328,931 0 328,931

4 INVESTMENTS 8,355,884 0 8,355,884

4.1 Investment property 910,693 0 910,693

4.2 Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 100,416 0 100,416

4.3 Investments held to maturity 128,927 0 128,927

4.4 Loans and receivables 905,538 0 905,538

4.5 AFS financial assets 6,084,206 0 6,084,206

4.6 Financial assets at fair value through the profit or loss account 226,104 0 226,104

5 OTHER RECEIVABLES  959,272 0 959,272

5.1 Receivables from direct insurance operations 614,040 0 614,040

5.2 Receivables from reinsurance operations 47,067 0 47,067

5.3 Other receivables 298,165 0 298,165

6 OTHER ASSETS 558,122 0 558,122

6.1 Non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale 44,503 0 44,503

6.2 Deferred acquisition costs 10,741 0 10,741

6.3 Deferred tax assets 393,848 0 393,848

6.4 Current tax assets 40,595 0 40,595

6.5 Other assets 68,435 0 68,435

7 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 470,804 0 470,804

  TOTAL ASSETS 10,967,852 0 10,967,852

 MILANO ASSICURAZIONI S.p.A.

68

BALANCE SHEET – SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY & LIABILITIES

(in Euro thousands)

31/12/2011

published

Proforma

adjustments

31/12/2011

proforma
NOTE

1 SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 929,537 0 929,537

1.1 Group 928,212 0 928,212

1.1.
1

Share capital 373,682 0 373,682

1.1.

2
Other equity instruments 0 0 0

1.1.
3

Capital reserves 951,244 0 951,244

1.1.

4
Retained earnings and other reserves 350,086 -133,000 217,086

3)

1.1.

5
(Treasury shares) -31,353 0 -31,353

1.1.

6
Translation reserves 0 0 0

1.1.

7
Profit or loss on AFS financial assets -222,178 0 -222,178

1.1.

8
Other gains and losses recorded directly in equity -5,790 0 -5,790

1.1.

9
Group net loss -487,479 133,000 -354,479

3)

1.2 minority interest 1,325 0 1,325

1.2.

1
Minority interest capital and reserves 1,461 0 1,461

1.2.

2
Gains and losses recorded directly in equity -8 0 -8

1.2.

3
Profit (loss) for the year pertaining to minority interests -128 0 -128

2 PROVISIONS 119,870 0 119,870

3 INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES 9,072,199 0 9,072,199

4 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 370,197 0 370,197

4.1 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 70,858 0 70,858

4.2 Other financial liabilities  299,339 0 299,339

5 PAYABLES 290,509 0 290,509

5.1 Payables to direct insurance operations 24,723 0 24,723

5.2 Payables to reinsurance operations  26,604 0 26,604

5.3 Other payables 239,182 0 239,182

6 OTHER LIABILITIES 185,540 0 185,540

6.1 Liabilities of a discontinued group held for sale 0 0 0

6.2 Deferred tax liabilities 46,542 0 46,542

6.3 Current tax liabilities 0 0 0

6.4 Other liabilities 138,998 0 138,998

  TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 10,967,852 0 10,967,852

 2012 Consolidated Financial Statements

69

INCOME STATEMENT

(in Euro thousands)

2011

published

Proforma

adjustments

2011

proforma
NOTE

1.1 Net premiums 3,279,514 0 3,279,514

1.1.
1

Gross premiums written 3,421,124 0 3,421,124

1.1.

2
Premiums ceded to re-insurers -141,610 0 -141,610

1.2 Commission income 851 0 851

1.3
Income and charges from financial instruments recorded  at fair value
through profit or loss

-15,127 0 -15,127

1.4 Income from investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 388 0 388

1.5 Income from other financial instruments and property investments 372,321 0 372,321

1.5.
1

Interest income 238,143 0 238,143

1.5.

2
Other income  51,803 0 51,803

1.5.
3

Profits realised 82,375 0 82,375

1.5.

4
Valuation gains 0 0 0

1.6 Other revenues 180,098 0 180,098

1 TOTAL REVENUES AND INCOME 3,818,045 0 3,818,045

2.1 Net charges relating to claims -3,062,765 203,000 -2,859,765

2.1.
2

Amounts paid and changes in insurance contract liabilities -3,123,757 203,000 -2,920,757
1)

2.1.

3
Reinsurers’ share 60,992 0 60,992

2.2 Commission expenses -233 0 -233

2.3 Charges from investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures -17,549 0 -17,549

2.4 Charges from other financial instruments and property investments -392,761 0 -392,761

2.4.

1
Interest expense -12,518 0 -12,518

2.4.
2

Other charges  -21,290 0 -21,290

2.4.

3
Losses realized -52,355 0 -52,355

2.4.
4

Valuation losses -306,598 0 -306,598

2.5 Management expenses -632,686 0 -632,686

2.5.
1

Commissions and other acquisition expenses -508,066 0 -508,066

2.5.

2
Investment management charges -5,521 0 -5,521

2.5.
3

Other administration expenses -119,099 0 -119,099

2.6 Other expenses -336,679 0 -336,679

2 TOTAL COSTS AND CHARGES -4,442,673 203,000 -4,239,673

  LOSS BEFORE TAXES -624,628 203,000 -421,628

3 Income tax 106,170 -70,000 36,170 2)

  NET LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS -518,458 133,000 -385,458

4 PROFIT FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 30,851 0 30,851

 MILANO ASSICURAZIONI S.p.A.

70

  CONSOLIDATED LOSS -487,607 133,000 -354,607

  group share -487,479 133,000 -354,479

  minority share -128 0 -128

 OPERATING LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -0.43 0.11 -0.32

 DILUTED OPERATING LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -0.43 0.11 -0.32

 LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -0.40 0.11 -0.29

 DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -0.40 0.11 -0.29

 COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT

2011

published

Proforma

adjustments

31/12/2011

proforma
NOTE

 CONSOLIDATED LOSS -487,607 133,000 -354,607 3)

 Change in reserve for net exchange differences 0 0 0

 Profit or loss on AFS financial assets -224,172 0 -224,172

 Profit or loss on cash flow hedges -2,522 0 -2,522

Profit or loss on a net foreign investment hedge 0 0 0

 Change in net equity of holdings 0 0 0

 Change in revaluation reserves of intangible assets 0 0 0

 Change in revaluation reserves of tangible fixed assets 0 0 0

Income/(charges) on non-current assets or of a discontinued group held for

sale
0 0 0

 Actuarial profits and losses and adjustments to employee defined plans 402 0 402

 Others  items 0 0 0

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT

ITEMS
-226,292 0 -226,292

 TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE CONSOLIDATED INCOME -713,899 133,000 -580,899

 group share -713,766 133,000 -580,766

 minority share -133 0 -133

NOTE:

 1) Reversal of the revaluation of the Motor TPL claims provisions of the 2009 and prior

generations.

 2) Reversal of the related deferred fiscal effect on the adjustment at note
1).

 3) Recognition to opening net equity of adjustments 1) and 2) with no effect based on retroactive accounting methods and consequent

reclassification to the net result and other net provisions.

 2012 Consolidated Financial Statements

71

Significant events after the end of the year

 MILANO ASSICURAZIONI S.p.A.

[…]

- The Risk Capital of the derivatives reduces the risks of the equity positions (hedge operations).

- The account other assets includes structured securities.

The decrease in the overall risk exposure of the portfolio was seen across the various bond

and equity sectors following the reduction in volatility on the principal markets.

2.2.1 Interest rate risk

In relation to the interest rate risk i.e. “the risk of unexpected loss deriving from an adverse

movement in interest rates”, the exposure of the Group principally regards debt securities and

in particular long-term maturity. In order to limit this risk, the Group utilises a mixture of

fixed income and variable rate securities. ALM aims to maintain a balance between the

duration of assets and liabilities.

Through the use of stochastic models, in addition to the VaR estimate, stress tests are also

undertaken utilising extreme interest rate scenario. The table below reports a sensitivity

analysis of the value of the bond portfolio corresponding to an increase and a decrease in the

interest rates of 50 bp.

 MILANO ASSICURAZIONI S.p.A.

194

Sensitivity analysis of the bond component

+50bp -50bp

(€ milioni) 31/12/2012 31/12/2011 31/12/2012 31/12/2011

Totale -146 -108 154 120

di cui Danni -69 -29 72 31

di cui Vita -77 -78 82 89

Notes:

- The Held To Maturity and Loans and Receivables categories are not included

- Sensitivity relating solely to financial assets and not ALM.

The table below shows the analysis of the duration, VaR and Risk Capital of the bond

portfolio at December 31, 2012 broken down by type of issuer and maturity.

 2012 Consolidated Financial Statements

195

Analysis of the bond component by VaR and Risk Capital maturity

Type
Composition %

(Exact holding)

Duration

 Macaulay

Sensitivity Rate

%

VaR Rate

%

Risk Capital

   Rate %

Government Euro 87.22 4.72 -3.30 0.60 2.49